

### Staff Report

Report To:	Council Meeting	
From:	Lee Gosnell, Manager of Operations & Community Services	
Date:	2022-05-26	
Subject:	Blacks Road Bridge Rehabilitation & Culvert No. 6 Replacement	

#### Recommendation:

That West Elgin Council hereby receives the report from Lee Gosnell, Manager of Operations & Community Services re: Blacks Road Bridge Rehabilitation & Culvert No. Replacement; and

That West Elgin Council hereby awards the Blacks Road Bridge Rehabilitation Contract to Theo Vandenberk Construction Inc. at a cost of \$446,190.00 plus applicable taxes; and

That West Elgin Council hereby awards the Culvert No. 6Replacement Contract to Theo Vandenberk Construction Inc. at a cost of \$400,238.00 plus applicable taxes; and

That West Elgin Council hereby authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute all necessary contracts and documents for the Blacks Road Bridge Rehabilitation and Culvert No. 6 Replacement.

#### Purpose:

The purpose of this report is to award the Contract for the Blacks Road Bridge Rehabilitation & Culvert No. 6 Replacement Contracts for the ICIP Rural and Northern Stream Infrastructure Replacement Grant Stream.

#### Background:

In 2019 West Elgin was awarded \$1,119,026.70 thru the ICIP Rural and Northern Infrastructure Replacement Grant Stream for the design and reconstruction of a section of Blacks Road, with the project to be completed by the end of 2024. To date only engineering costs have been incurred \$10,941.92 in 2020 & in 2021 \$12,151.04.

In the 2022 budget \$870,000 was set aside for the bridge Rehabilitation and the Culvert Replacement and these two contracts for the work total \$846,428.00. This work is anticipated to begin in late 2022 and continue into 2023.

#### Financial Implications:

2022 Budget – this capital item comes in under budget.

#### Policies/Legislation:

## **Report Approval Details**

Document Title:	Blacks Road Rehabilitation Award Tender - 2022-47-Operations Community Services.docx
Attachments:	<ul> <li>Blacks Line Bride Tender.pdf</li> <li>Blacks LIne Culvert Award Tender.pdf</li> </ul>
Final Approval Date:	May 24, 2022

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

# No Signature - Task assigned to eSCRIBE Administrator was completed by workflow administrator Jana Nethercott

eSCRIBE Administrator